Figure 15. Cumulative thermal demand profile of low winter severity zones with high summer

severity (A3, A4, B3, and B4) compared with a high winter and summer severity zone (D3).

Figure 16 gives the sensitivity analysis for LCOHC in an absolute format. It can be observed that

the separation of the new scenarios from the baseline is more regular in Figure 16 than in 13.

According to previous results, the low cost in the 3 zone is another important highlight. Again,

this behaviour results from the special heat pump sizing in this zone, achieving a high cooling

amplification effect. Figure 17 shows the sensitivity analysis in a specific format, revealing a

constant variation in costs, except for α3 zone, as expected. The typical behaviour of the

sensitivity of LCOHC to the analysed parameters, specially to the biomethane cost, can be

explained in Figure 12. It shows a contribution of biomethane cost to LCOHC higher than 50%

(58% in D3 zone) in all the zones except for α3, where the heat pump has been sized for summer,

thus achieving a high amplification cooling effect, which leads to a low share (20%) of

biomethane price in the LCOHC, being the investment component the highest contribution (70%)

in this zone. So, an increase of 5% in biomethane price is translated into LCOHC as 2.87% in D3

zone (and similar in other zones except for α3).

- 35 -

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

C1 α3 C2 A3 B3 D2 D1 C3 B4 A4 C4 D3 E1

LC
O

HC
 [€

/M
W

h]

Climate zone

Baseline -5% 5% -10% 10%

Figure 16. Sensitivity analysis (absolute format) of levelized cost of heating and cooling against

a simultaneous variation (± 5% and ±10%) in both biomethane production and price.

-8

-6

-4

-2

0

2

4

6

8

C1 α3 C2 A3 B3 D2 D1 C3 B4 A4 C4 D3 E1

In
cr

em
en

t
on

 L
CO

HC
 [%

]

Climate zone

-5% 5% -10% 10%

Figure 17. Sensitivity analysis (specific format) of levelized cost of heating and cooling against

a simultaneous variation (± 5% and ±10%) in both biomethane production and price.

- 36 -

So, in summary, the sensitivity of the results against the two chosen key parameters is larger in

TDCP (nearly proportional to gross biomethane production) than in LCOHC, which attenuates

the variations in a factor higher than 2. The biomethane price hardly influences the α3 zone due

to its heat pump’s special sizing.

4. Conclusions

Methane emissions from wastewater treatment plants are usually avoided by producing biogas from